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Henagan, Melyssa, E. 691038
From: Bates, Wendy M. \ 5\,\

Sent:  Tuesday, May 11, 2010 3:58 PM L 9

To: Henagan, Melyssa, E. 5 g\“'\'*j :\j Y h‘}}\ .

Subject: FW: June PSC \ Sl (f)" \

Melyssa, TN

Ron would like to get a copy of the information for the tow driver referenced. I believe I gave all of
that back to you after Ron reviewed it.

Thanks,
Wendy

From: Osborne, Rhonda L.

Sent: Tuesday, May 11, 2010 10:42 AM

To: Jones, Tony R.; Hanna, Richard W.; Knowles, Bart C.; Hayes, Timothy S. (GPD); Posey, Edward J.;
Backhaus, Peter F.; Combs, Ronald D.

Cc: Wooding, Sharon A.; Henagan, Melyssa, E.; Duffie, Deborah L.; Johnson, Ernestine D.; Bates, Wendy
M.

Subject: June PSC

Whatever date is set for a June Public Safety Committee Meeting, the following topics will be on the
agenda. This will give you plenty of time to prepare.

1) Commission Comment - Commissioner Henry motioned that the issue of the tow truck
driver who was prohibited from driving due to a domestic violence conviction be referred
to the Public Safety Committee. Please notify Commissioner Henry and Ron Combs
when this issue is placed on the agenda.

2) Commission Comment - Commissioner Mastrodicasa referred policy issues impacting
teen dance halls to the Public Safety Committee.

Rhonda Osbome

Executive Assistant to the Chief of Police
Gainesville Police Department

413 NW 8th Avenue

P.O. Box 1250

Gainesville, FL 32601

voice: 352-393-7502

fax : 352-334-2345

email: osbomerl@cityofgainesville.org

5/13/2010



Guinesville Police Department

SALNE “VILLE
; S e , Gainesville, FL 32602
every paoth STGTS wiin POssion

"'-FLORJ DA (352) 393-7569

(352) 334-2405 (fax)
www.gainesvillepd.org
Mr. Otto Ingram
P.O. Box 1398
Newberry, FL 32669

March 1, 2010
RE: Rotation Tow Permit Appeal

Dear Mr. Ingram:

final determination.

Sincerely,

LT LA /f}zf XN
Melyssa Henagan

Staff Assistant

Gainesville Police Department

Ce: File
Mr. Trotter




Melyssa,

The RTL rules provide as follows:

.MOMQKmammamepamﬁamWGnmﬁnmhmwb%namWaaLmwndo
contendre to, nor had adjudication withheld for an y of the following:
a. Any capital felony, any first degree felony, sexual battery, any violent felony involving
the use of a gun or knife or which results in great bodily harm.

#

/

i
i

There are no listed exceptions or mitigations.

Ronald D. Combs

Senior Assistant City Attorney
City of Gainesville L
(352) 334-5011 A

City Hall and the City Attorney's ‘Offices are closed on Fridays. If
you have an emergency that must be handled on a Friday, please call
352-316-1317 between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00pm and your call will
be forwarded to an on-call attorney. Thank you.

NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately
reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error,
then delete it. Thank you.
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every palh starts with passion
FLORIIDA

APPLICATION FOR DRIVER’S PERMIT

Rotation Tow

DRIVER DETAILS COMPANY INFORMATION
Drivers License e Cuinpany
Number 1526-6:10-57-306-0 Name Lagrys Paint&Body  24hr Towing

Drivers License Company
Class = Representativy
Signature A

APPLICANT INFORMATION
il fielkds muest be filled out completely for your epplication to be processed)

Last Namc: Ing I'am

First Name: Otto 5

Middie Name:
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1398

Apt. 7 ciy:  Newberry Zip Code: __ 32669
Telephone #: 352213 2433 Date of Birth August 26th, 1957
Sﬂciai SCCUI “}, " [;—7—_5_! :t ;; ' W:A’; I 3 'L 5 ' 8 i 1[ 6 —:\f: B3N meing reuwiad “or Lokl § mrersgE i Ol

Ematl Address
{optional)

Questionnaire (Al guestions must be unswered;
Have you ever:

I. Had any tvpe of license suspended or revoked? Yes
2. Been convicted ot a crime? g Niy
3. Been convicted of DUI or any other drinking violation while driving” Yes N

DECLARATION OF APPLICANT

o O-I—TO ING RA Mm . declare that 1 have examined this

{pal mamiy

Under penaltics of perjury, |

apphication and to the best of my knowledge and belief, that all the information herein is true. correct, and complete. [am
aware that, in accordance with law, all license applications are public records and subject 10 pubiic discloswre, which
includes this application and all other decuments and information fiied therewith, and further, that | understand that 1 am
obligated to conform, and am subject to, all rules and regulations of the City of Gainesville™s Code of Ordinances

Ve et

Date

Applicants Signarre






Larry's Paint & Body / 24 Hr Towing
4051 N.W. 6th Street

Gainesville , FL 32653

(352) 472-3581 Main office

Gainesville Police Department
P.O. Box 1250

Gainesville , FL 32602

(352) 393-7369

(352) 334-2405 Fax

RE: Driver Qualifications(Otto Ingram)

I'm writing this with hope of getting your decision in disqualifying my
after hours driver/ manager, Otto Ingram, re-evaluated. Mr. Ingram has worked for me for over
25 years, more than long enough to establish ones integrity. I'm aware you have a first and
foremost responsibility to maintain public safety, and I can assure you I, along with Mr. Ingram
take it with very high regards also. As I said, Mr. Ingram has worked for me for over 25 years,
not one single time has he ever had any form of in¢ident or altercation with a customer, fellow
employee or Me. I'm very well aware of his past legal affairs with a family member. But that, as
it was, was with a spouse and as you know becomes a very different situation as opposed to
being a danger to the public. We have several Law enforcement officers willing 1o testify to Mr.
Ingrams outstanding character and high moral fiber. He has been nothing but an asset to our
business, and we have received numerous thank you letters from previous towing customers
naming Mr. Ingram as an invaluable help in their time of crisis. Not one complaint received ...in
over twenty - five years. He has been in charge of the after hours towing for several years now
because I have become physically unable to maintain it in its entirety. His service has been and is
still an irreplaceable asset to me.

He has done the required steps toward his rehabilitation for past
transgressions , he is an upstanding member of his community as well as a Deacon of his Church.
He is not now or has never been,in my opinion, a danger to the public in any form,

[ implore you to reconsider Mr. Ingrams application for a drivers
permit for my Towing company , it will be a great loss with out him otherwise.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter.

Sincerely, Larry W. Trolter

st #
g52-- 5351022



COVER SHEET

ATTENTION TO : Melyssa Henagan
Staff Assistant
Gainesville Police Department

URGENT LETTER , PLEASE FORWARD.

From : Larry's Paint & Body/24 Hr Towing
4051 N.W. 6th Street

Gainesville , FL. 32609
Fax (352) 472-4465

THANK YOU!



To the Program Administrator:
February 19, 2010

Re: Rotation Tow Drivers Permit

This letter is to formally appeal the decision to deny the permitting of Otto Graham in accordance with
the provisions of the Rules of Rotation Towing Services. | have been employed as a tow truck operator
for more than 25 years with the same company. | have never been involved in any incident during the
years that | have served in this capacity. | have also been a dedicated employee at the University of
Florida over the same period. In that job | am not prohibited in any manner from interacting with
students and/or other employees of the university. | have included in this request copies of my recent
evaluations from the university, a letter from my wife (the victim in my case), my church, and my
present employer. | have also included copies of reports submitted to the court on my behalf by the
therapists who have worked for the past five years with my wife and me. | respectfully request that | be
reconsidered for receiving a Rotation Tow Drivers Permit.




amjeusdig ared ML QLN 7 owe s Jostazedng [paa] 1Y3iH

e

ya)
\ \N\\M\._VN ZO/NF7€0 S®mHA 10jeuIpIioo) 0029808 19A0[D ‘A POUUSY

© amjeulig areq ML AN = dwep s 1osialadng ayerpawu]
/
\vV@\ 7 ; L0/GETE0 UEDIUPS ], [edrsy) 'd IS 168S-€6EV Sa[] " Adrpeld
e
. &
— amjeusig aeq ML ardn = sweN s,204oidwy

o

s ] \V Lo Pt
. § Z0TGgRe0 TETSTURS], [ESTsT) JOIU0 53] 0€C5-20Z6  WeIsurono

(“JUIU2248p 2301pu1 A114pssadau Jou
nypuSts Aiud Joy3 pupISIIPUN [ UL YHIOL PISSNISIP UIaq SVY UOLIINIDAI S1f} PUb payIvpy si uondiiosap uorgisod Aut fo fidod v yoyz 28pajmouydp 0s[y ) SHIEWY s @akordwg

“Sunwa ouvwiofiad ,saaaryay Ajpuauiy, 4o ,mopg, v Bu1018 240f2q suoyvay] 2ahiojdwg 1vju0)
o8e1oAy 9A0QY :2100S [E}0} UO paseq 3unel [[e12A0
0 :9100G [e10],

spaom poo ayy dn deay
1eaA pesrexdde jxau ayj 103 s[EOH)

»19A0D }IM SISISSE/SIORJUN[OA JUDWDASIYDR reo3 ur soyedonred APARDY (S}10§§9 Wea} Spes] U0 ‘spafoxd weay ur uogesadood Jo [9A9] 9derdAL Uey) Y31
§ :2100G SIS [euosiadiajuy 7 Jromurea ]

sonyiiqrsuodsal feuoppe 395 ‘soznpuond/suerd Apanoayyy ‘Ajpuspuadapul [[om SHIOM auorsiazadns ou 10 9[331] saxmbay ‘fyanonpoad jo [949] Y3t
§ :2100G AJIAT}INPOLJQRALRIIIUL

yueseajd/aanyisod sAemyy 91A19S 1DWOISAD UL s1oad spaaoxyg
§ 100G DIAIIG I2WO0ISN)

Afpyemdoe pue Ay syse} a9[dwiod 03 uo parfal aq sAempe ue") ‘oouepuajje adeidAe Uey) 191399
p 2100 AJI[IqRI[oY/2dUCpPUSHY

qol o a8papmowy| aesaAe weyy JOYSIH UOHINTSUT JO JUNOLE a3e1oAe uey) $S9] Sa1Mbay] /$901N0SAT SAZIWDEN a3e1oae ueyy 1oydry swoyrad Apuajsisuo)
§ :2100G DUBULIOFIDJ HIOM

28ud qouaf ayy uo 2onds puoLppp asn aspard “fupssaoau J “poiiad [pswaddp ai Surinp spo8 Jo juauiysiduioddn s,20h0duia U0 JU1LL0D
puv uondiiosap qol s,a0h01dwa Jo fidod v yovygy 503l “Sioquinit ajoym Ao Sutsn sar108a7v0 pasi] ayy u1 2ouvuiiofiad s,9ah01dwd v asvayd ‘apin8 Suvi payovw Su1s

0€75-2926 Al AN werduy 0330 :ouwreN ddLojdwy  JUIWSSISSY s dos1aradng :g LAVd



anuaAy AlSiaAlun "M €06 ‘suonejey seholdwz 01 JaAlled "€00S L | X0g Od ‘1eMog|epuiys susined :UNY ‘S90IAI8S 82In0Say UBWNH 0} Iej\l

amjeudig aeq AL Ardn = awep s Jostazadng [pad YSTH
\ amjeudig \ e aIL Al 2 aweN S,Josiazadng ajerpaunug
- e Q0/T2/€0 TOJeUIpI00,) . - TOAO[D) A Jjouuo
Mzs \\n\ \q ...... —— / S®HA P10 0029-80¢8 1D A aUUSY
“7 smyeudig 2 areq ML Ardn = swe) s,2040jdwg
< \\U Q.
7 807TC7€0 UEIDIT, TeSTUsT D JOOUT) 1594 0€¢G-2926 WEISUTOHO

(U224 23po1pu1 A]140SSIoau JOU
) 2nPU8IS Atk JoYJ PUDISIOPUN | UL YF100 PISSHISIP UIAQq SUY UOLIVIIVAS S PUb paryoviay st uordiiosap uorpsod fiw fo fidod v ypyg a8pajmouyop osp |) :sprewdy s 2akojdwy

Bunypa souvuiiofiad | saconpy Ajpuauiy,, 40 ,mopag, v Suinid a10faq suonv)ay aakojdwy ovjuc))
98eI19AY 9A0QY :2I0DS [£}0] UO paseq Jurjel [[e1aAQ0
77 9100 [0

"9pnjIjIe pue S}I0§Jd INOA 10§ Suey) -j1om pood ay dn deay]
reaf yesrexdde jxau ayy 10y sfeon)

I3RIDA0D YJIM SISISSB/SIUNOA Juawaadryoe [eod ur sajedoned Apanoy ‘s110550 wea) speaj uay( ‘spoafoad urea) ur uoneadood jo [9a9] a8eraae ueyy 10Y3IH
¥ :2100G S[[S [euosiadiajuy 29 romurea ],

saryipiqisuodsai feuonippe syoag ‘soziriorid/sued Ajpanoayyyg ‘Apuepuadapur [jom $I0A uoIsIAzRdNS Ou 10 B[] saambay ‘Ajanonpoid jo [pas] Y3y
| § :9100G AJIATIOINPOIJ/AATRTIIU]

*5aNsst xo[dwod 9AJ0SA1 0] , I[TW BIIX3,, 9} S90F ‘SISWI0ISND WO 3deqpad) aanIsod saa190a1 A[juajsisuod)
G 9I0DG DIAIIG JOUIOIST))

“ga1e oy ut s1vad 105 adwrexs uy H110m Jua[[dxa sadnpoid sAemyy ‘syse) s3o[dwod sAem[y pI0Da1 dURPUSIIE JUI[[2OXT
G :9100G AI[IqeI[IY /D UBpPUdIY

qol jo a8pamowy a3eioae ueyy 1ySIH ‘UoHPNISUI JO Junoure d3e1dAe uey) ssaf saambay] $90IN0sa1 SAZIWIXE]N ‘Feroae ey 10y3ry sutiojiad Agusysisuo)
§ :9I0DG DUBULIOJIIJ YIOM

-a8pd pourf ay3 uo aowds [puorippy asn asvajd ‘fivssasau f] porad swiddp ayg Surinp spos Jo juauiysijduiodoy s,aafiojduia 1o JuaUIL0D
pup uonydiiosap qol s,2ah01dwa Jo idoo v yovagy asvayq -suaquunu ajoym Ajuo Suisn saii08agvo pajsi) ayj w1 aouvuLiofiad s,2afiojdwia agvi asvard ‘apin8 Surgpi payovyw Suisy

0€2S-2946 Al AN weidug 033 Pwep d4ko[dwrg  Judwissassy s Josiaradng :g LIVJ



\RT ‘pervisor’s Assessment Employee Name: Otto Ingram UF ID: 9767-5230

ng attached rating guide, please rate employee’s performance in the listed categories using only whole numbers. Please attach a copy of employee’s job description and
iment on employee’s accomplishment of goals during the appraisal period. If necessary, please use additional space on the final page.

rk Performance Score: 4
nsistently performs higher than average; Maximizes resources; Requires less than average amount of instruction; Higher than average knowledge of job

endance/Reliability Score: 3
nsistently adheres to all policies/guidelines regarding time and leave usage; Consistently keeps to schedule; Regularly completes tasks on time

stomer Service Score: 4
eeds peers in customer service; Always positive/pleasant

tiative/Productivity Score: 4
>h level of productivity; Requires little or no supervision; Works well independently; Effectively plans/prioritizes; Seeks additional responsibilities

amwork & Interpersonal Skills Score: 4
sher than average level of cooperation in team projects; Often leads team efforts; Actively participates in goal achievement; Volunteers/assists with coverage

als for the next appraisal year
ep up the good work

tal Score: 19
erall rating based on total score: Achieves
tact Employee Relations before giving a “Below” or “Minimally Achieves” performance rating.

ployee’s Remarks: (I also acknowledge that a copy of my position description is attached and this evaluation has been discussed with me. I understand that my signature does
necessarily indicate agreement.)

0 Ingram  9767-5230 Pest Control Chemical Technician 03/31/06 m\§\ AN

iployee’s Name & UFID Title Date Signature

\dley D. Files 4393-5891 Sr. P.C. Chemical Technician 03/31/06 - : v i Nm@?n\

mediate Supervisor's Name & UFID Title Date mmmzm»cﬂ\m \ /

nneth V. Glover  8208-6200 Coordinator, EH&S 03/31/06 \\\ \Afl

zher Level Supervisor’s Name & UFID Title Date \ Signature



g 50 I Do L R Y
To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing this letter in support o' my husband Otto Ingram, Sr.. We had an incident of
domestic violence October 2004 in which he was arrested and charged with a felony.
Since that time, we have attended marriage counselor, individual counseling, and f(aith-
based counseling. My husband has joined and currently serves on several auxiliaries at
our church and enjoys volunteer work in our community. He is a wonderful father.
grandfather, and husband. He has shown a lot of remorse and regret because of the
incident and it would be a grave disservice to him, the local, and surrounding
communities if he were not able to SCIVC as a tow truck driver; a job that he has taken
great pride in for the past twenty years without complaint or incident. I would like to
think that the person reviewing this letter would consider my husband’s past mistakes just
that, a mistake.

F'would like to thank you in advance for taking the time 10 review this letter abjectively.
Sincerely.

/’77}34/9»—/

Toy D. Ingram



ﬁHI Zura Baptist Churrh

N.W. 2ND AVENUE
Newberry, Florida 32669

Elder Natran Q. Contin, Poskas

BOARD OF DEACONS
Joe Saul Levrette, Chairman |

CHURCH CLERK FINANCIAL SECRETARY
LeVnnia King Sarah Scott

February 18, 2010

To Whom It May Concern,

The bearer of this letter, Mr. Otto Ingram of Newberry. Mr. Otto Ingram is a dedicated
member of Mount Zura Full Gospel Baptist Church, Inc. I have known Mr. Ingram for many
years, also his family. He has made much progress not only in his actions but also his character.

Mr. Ingram besides being a member of Mt. Zura, he is a faithful and very involved in many

Church Activities. He is an Usher on the Church Usher Board, he is involve in the Men Sunday
School, he is also involve in the Men Ministry.

I have not known Mr. Ingram to miss any Church Services, unless he has an obligation that will
benefit someone’s else needs.

Whatever the church need for Mr. Ingram to do or to participate in, he ﬁnds the available time to
be there. He also pays his Tithes faithfully.

Sincerely yours,

Sister Sarah Scott, Church Secretary

P.O. Box 427
Newberry, FL 32669



COVER SHEET

ATTENTION TO : Melyssa Henagan
Staff Assistant
Gainesville Police Department

URGENT LETTER, PLEASE FORWARD.

From : Larry's Paint & Body/24 Hr Towing
4051 N.W. 6th Street

Gainesville , FL. 32609
Fax (352) 472-4465

THANK YOU!



Larry's Paint & Body / 24 Hr Towing
4051 N.W. 6th Street

Gainesville , FL 32653

(352) 472-3581 Main office

Gainesville Police Department
P.O. Box 1250

Gainesville , FL 32602

(352) 393-7569

(352) 334-2405 Fax

RE: Driver Qualification (Otto Ingram)

I'm writing this with hope of getting your decision in disqualifying my
after hours driver/ manager, Otto Ingram, re-evaluated. Mr. Ingram has worked for me for over
25 years, more than long enough to establish ones integrity. 'm aware you have 2 first and
foremost responsibility to maintain public safety, and I can assure you I, along with Mr. Ingram
take it with very hiph regards. As I said, Mr. Ingram lias worked for me for over 25 years, not one
single time has he ever had any form of incident or altercation with me, fellow employee , or
customer. I'm very well aware of his past legal affairs with a family member. But that as it was,
was with a spouse and as you know becomes a very different situation as opposed to being a
public danger. We have several Law enforcement officers willing to testify to Mr. Ingrams
outstanding character and high moral fiber. He has been nothing but an asset to our business, and
we have received numerous thank you letters from previous towing customers naming Mr.
Ingram as an invaluable help in their time of crisis. Not one complaint received ...in twenty - five
years. He has been in charge of the after hours towing for several years past now because I have
become physically unable w waintain it in its entirety. ITis service has been and is still an
irreplaceable asset to me.

He has done the required steps toward his rehabilitation for past
transgressions , he is an upstanding member of his community as well as a Deacon of his Church.
He is not now or has never, been in my opinion, a danger to the public in any form.

I implore you to reconsider Mr. Ingrams application for 2 drivers
permit for my Towing company , it will be a great loss with out him otherwise.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter.

Sincerely, Larry W. Trottcr



ThelTMGroup

INTENSIVE TREATMENT MODALITIES
Ted Shaw, Ph.D. Alvin Butler, LMHC Harry Spears, LMHC
225 SW 7" Terrace
Gainesville, Fl. 32601
Tel: 352-379-2829 Fax: 352-379-2843

Norma J. Charles, Psy.D.
225 SW 7" Terrace
Gainesville, FL 32601

Reference: Mr. Otto Ingram
Verification of Counseling

June 12, 2009
To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is written in support of Mr. Otto Ingram who was initially seen by therapist
June 12, 2006 for marital counseling. Client had received counseling prior to this
through The University of Florida’s Employee Assistance Program.

The couple has been in counseling since that time and continues to come for supportive
counseling bi-monthly. The focus of their therapy sessions continue to focus on the
following:
(A) Communication (i.e., become a good listener and discussing concerns rather
than avoiding or not resolving issues)
(B) Letting go of past issues (e.g., wrongs and/or hurts)
(C) Issues of control
(D) Spending quality time together
(E) Approaching their children and extended family members as a team with
regards to making decisions

The Ingram’s sessions began with weekly then bi-weekly sessions to assist the couple in
reaching their therapeutic goals and to help them reunite their family due to the legal
stipulations that had been placed on the couple. The couple has been cooperative in
keeping their appointments and participating in various role-plays and psycho-education
to help enhance their communication skills, learns to set boundaries with significant
family members and avoid further conflict that would hinder their chances of successful
reunification. There has been no indication of substance abuse or use by Otto Ingram,
nor abuse of any other kind such as physical, verbal, or mental abuse toward his spouse
Joy Ingram over the past 2 ' years.



Mr. Ingram participated in a 12 week criminal cognitive intervention program on April 8,
2006. He simultaneously participated in individual counseling with Dr. Charles.
Additionally, Mr. Ingram attended a daily check-in program run by the Alachua County
Probation Office to monitor his abstinence from substance abuse. Mrs. Ingram began
participating in individual therapy with Mr. Alvin Butler, LMHC in June of 2005 and
continued to do so shortly after marital counseling was initiated. Several letters have
been prepared in this case documenting the issues covered during therapy. The primary
areas which have been mentioned are as follows:

a) Negotiation skills and conflict resolution,

b) The absence of substance abuse by Mr. Ingram in the relationship and any
signs of possible domestic violence. So far there has been no sign of either
prior concern.

¢) A basic safety plan which gave Mrs. Ingram a pre-thought plan for increasing
her level of support and assistance should any problems arise. So far, such a
plan has not been needed.

In summary, the Ingram’s continue to meet with therapist and Mr. Butler, LMHC on a bi-
monthly basis to work on their treatment goals until we determine that counseling is no
longer warranted or the criminal justice system concurs that counseling is no longer
warranted.

Sincerely,

Norma J. Charles, Psy.D. Alvin Butler, M.A.
Licensed Psychologist LMHC



Ted Shaw, Ph.D. Alvin Butler, LMHC Harry Spears, LMHC

Norma J. Charles, Psy.D.
225 SW 7™ Terrace
Gainesville, FL 32601

Ms. Gloria Fletcher
132 NW 76% Drive, Suite B
Gainesville, FL 32607

Reference: Joy and Otto Ingram
Addendum to letter (November 26, 2007)

February 12, 2008
Dear Ms. Fletcher:

As of this time, the Ingram’s have continued to attend counseling with our office and
make positive strides. The major emphasis has remained addressing marital
communications with a “win-win attitude”. Additionally, we have focused on promoting
a more unified approach to problem solving regarding family, business, and community
activities. The Ingram’s continue to participate in a cooperative and sincere manner.
Both have remained open to corrective feedback and demonstrate using such information
in later sessions.

The Ingram’s have been responsibly involved in therapy for approximately two and a half
years. A review of the couple’s focus in therapy includes: (a) enhancement of
communication skills, (b) commitment to adjusting marital relationship, (c) negotiation
skills and conflict resolution, (d) joint goal setting (e.g. Social activities, mutual
friendships, relation with children and extended family members), and (e) the absence of
substance abuse by Mr. Ingram.

The Ingram’s continue to show consistent commitment in working on the aforementioned
treatment issues as observed by Mr. Butler and myself. Therefore, we continue to
recommend that Mr. and Mrs. Ingram be given the opportunity,to reunify their family.

Respectfully,
Norma J. Charles Psy.D. Alvin Butler, M. 2
Licensed Psychologist LMHC

225 SW 7th Terrace » Gainesville, Florida 32601
352-379-2829 « 352-379-2843 Fax
itmflorida.com



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

VS.
CASE NO.: 01-2004-CF-004629-A

OTTO INGRAM, SR.

Defendant.
/

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT’S SECOND AMENDED MOTION
TO MODIFY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard upon the Defendant’'s Second Amended
Motion to Modify Judgment and Sentence, and the Court having reviewed the file and
being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is hereby

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

L ¢ Defendant's Second Amended Motion to Modify Judgment and Sentence
is GRANTED.

*3 The Defendant, OTTO INGRAM, SR, will be allowed contact with his
spouse each Sunday from 9:00 a.m. through Wednesday at 10:00 p.m. commencing on
Sunday, the 13™ day of July, 2008 and continuing for sixty (60) days.

9. At the conclusion of the sixty days, if no incident is reported, and Mr. Alvin
Butler of the ITM Group has furnished the court with a letter stating he supports the
reunificatioh of the Defendant with his wife, the Defendant will be permitted contact with
his spouse each Sunday from 9:00 a.m. through Friday at 10:00 a.m. commencing on

Thursday, the 11™ day of September 2008.

4. All other terms and conditions of Defendant’s Judgment and Sentence

shall remain in place.



Order Granting Defendant’s Second Amended Motion
State v. Ingram / 01-2004-CF-004629-A
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DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers, in Gainesville, Alachua County,

Florida this /O % day of CL%QLZ‘/}( 2008.

Original Signed by

PHYLLIS M. ROSIER

Circuit Judge
PHYLLIS M. ROSIER
Circuit Judge

Copies furnished to:

GLORIAW. FLETCHER, ESQ.

SEAN BREWER, ASA

SHERRIAN LYONS THOMAS, PROBATION OFFICER
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s INTENSIVE TREATMENT MODALITIESp
Ted Shaw, Ph.D. Alvin Butler, LMHC Harry Spears, LMHC

Norma J. Charles, Psy.D.
225 SW 7" Terrace
Gainesville, FL 32601

Ms. Gloria Fletcher
132 NW 76" Drive, Suite B
Gainesville, FL 32607

Reference: Joy and Otto Ingram
Treatment Update

April 23, 2008
Dear Ms. Fletcher:

This notice is to advise you that the Ingram’s have remained involved in the counseling
process. They have been seen in marital therapy monthly since the beginning of 2008.
The couple has been involved in individual or couples counseling rather consistently
since June 2005, almost 3 years.

Recommendations: -
1. We continue to support Mr. and Mrs. Ingram being allowed to reunify their
family.

2. We will remain available to provide marital counseling for a reasonable period, if
reunification is considered appropriate.

Respectfully, M(\ ‘ ) ;
ViniSitt=

Norma J. Charles, Psy.D. Alvin Butler, M.S.
Licensed Psychologist LMHC

225 S\ 7th Terrace - Gainesville, Florida 32601
352-379-2829 « 352-379-2843 Fax
itmflorida.com
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INTENSIVE TREATMENT MODALITIE
Ted Shaw, Ph.D. Alvin Butler, LMHC Harry Spears, LMHC

Norma J. Charles, Psy.D.
225 SW 7™ Terrace
Gainesville, FL 32601

Ms. Gloria Fletcher
132 NW 76" Drive, Suite B
Gainesville, FL 32607

Reference: Joy and Otto Ingram
November 26, 2007
Dear Ms. Fletcher:

History of Presenting Problem:

In late 2004 the Ingram family was involved in a domestic disturbance which led to the
arrest and later conviction of the Mr. Ingram. The couple had been married for 26 years
at that time. Mr. Ingram was subsequently convicted of Aggravated Battery and
sentenced to a five year period of probation. Additionally, the Court in the Judgment and
Sentence placed a no contact provision in effect for couple. A restraining order had
previously been placed in effect due to the serious nature of the behavior. At one point
there was a violation of the initial judicial order prohibiting Mr. Ingram contact with his
spouse, which resulted in a brief jail stay for Mr. Ingram. A case summary was prepared
in October of 2006 which resulted in a Court Hearing on March 7, 2007. As a result of
that hearing the Court did issue an order on April 19, 2007 which modified a portion of
the original Judgment and sentence. Shortly afterwards on May 22, 2007, the Circuit
Court of the 8" Judicial Circuit, In and For Alachua County, did Order a Dismissal of
Temporary Injunction For Protection Against Domestic Violence in this case.
Treatment History:

It has now been one year and one month since that report was written. As approved by
the court, the Ingram’s began attending martial counseling in June of 2006 and have
continued to the present time (almost 1 ' years). They have attended more than 28
marital counseling sessions.

In terms of additional treatment, Mr. Ingram has completed a Criminal Cognition
Intervention Program through Diversified Program Services and a period of individual
treatment for several months via the University of Florida’s Employee Assistant Program.
Mrs. Ingram also participated in individual therapy for a period of one year from June
2005 through May 2006.

225 SW 7th Terrace » Gainesville, Florida 32601
352-379-2829 - 352-379-2843 Fax
itmflorida.com



Marital counseling sessions have continued to focus on the following issues:

a) enhancement of communication skills,

b) commitment to marital relationship,

¢) negotiation skills and conflict resolution,

d) joint goal setting (e.g. Social activities, mutual friendships, relationship with
children and extended family members, and

e) the absence of substance abuse by Mr. Ingram

The Ingram’s continue to show consistent commitment in working on the aforementioned
treatment issues as observed by myself and Mr. Butler. The couple has also shown
improvement in the way they discuss their concerns and work as a team rather than as
individuals (e.g. matters of finances, domestic roles, children and extended family
members). Major emphasis have been placed on addressing marital concerns with a
“win-win attitude,” to help promote a more unified approach particularly in dealing with
various phases of life issues. Mr. and Mrs. Ingram also recognize the improvement in
their interactions and increased sensitivity to the needs of each other. This realization
helps to reinforce the couple’s effort to make necessary changes in their relationship. It
is apparent that the various role-plays and communication exercises have been helpful to
the enhancement of their relationship and lives in general. As approved by the Court the
Ingram’s have attended a number of joint activities without incident. Those events have
included: July 4™ Family Reunion, the birth of a grandson, Mother-in-law’s birthday
celebrations, renewal vows for wife’s parents, and church once a month for the past seven
months. These outings were important in that other family members have been able to
recognize and acknowledge improvements in the quality of the couple’s interactions with
others.

Recommendations:

1. We strongly recommend and support Mr. and Mrs. Ingram being given the
opportunity to reunify their family. Both have been responsibly involved in
therapy for approximately two and a half years. The usual length of treatment for
incidents of Domestic Violence is approximately six months.

2. We also support the couple continuing in marital counseling for a period of three
to six months post reunification if that is considered as an appropriate option by

Soma fLooiT>  (uin Gith

Norma J. Charles, Psy.D. Alvin Butler, M.S.
Licensed Psychologist LMHC
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IN AND FOR aAaLACHUA COUNYY, FLORIDA -

robation Violator

L_1
L_J Community Conirol Violator

P
c

State of Florida

Defendant Case Number:‘J&£A£ZZEQI?EL£§L2224

‘ ' Divisions ke ki i
JUDGEMENT A

The defendant; __ﬁ ZJ Zrs st St __» being personally before this

court represented by » the attorney of
record, and the state represented by JLIEQZZ_JﬁagquZQ ____________________
and having

[_J] been tried and found guilty by jury/by court of the following crime(s)
{_J entered a plea of guilty to the following crime(s)

[« entered a piea of nolo contendere to the following crime(s)

" o i v o o S S g e S e S G S S e

Count Crime Offense Statute Degree of
N ¢
Z agrentl blliay. v A i

[_1 and no cause being shown why the defendart should not be adjudicated
guilty, IT IS ORDERED THAT the defendant is ihereby ADJUDICATED GUILTY

yq/pf the above crimel(s). )

[&X Pursuant to Florida Statute 943,375, the defendant is hereby ordered to

submit two specimens of biood or other biological specimens approved by
the Florida Department of Law Enforcement. If the defendant is in the
legal and physical custody of the Depariment of Corrections, the said
Department of Corrections is hereby directed to cause the specimens to
be drawn. If the defendant is placed on probation, community control.
or any other court-ordered supervision or supervised release or is
committed to the county correctional facility. Biological specimens

ilected in the manner approved by the Depariment of Law Enforcement.,

y(/gﬁd promptly secured and transmitted to same.

(V1 and good cause being shown; iT IS ORDERED THAT ADJUDICATION OF GUILT
BE WITHHELD.

DONE AND_ORDERED }ﬁ/apen Court in Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida
this _S. day of Jéac_{e{_/-t___, G .

Wi

of pages:

Filed in Open Court 1/S/ob

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A COPY OF THIS Judgment was furnished by U.S8. Mail
and/or hand delivery at the addresses of record to counseli for the state e
and defensesdefendant pro se this _____ __ day of r Z20___ ./

—— / ‘.)
BY Deputy Clerks ___ ____._ A e e s S (y&i/’
Z00%)

(revised July &.




IN AND FUR ALALHUA LUUNTS, rLURIDA Lo s

robation Violator

Lidi B
L_J Community Control Violator

State of Florida

S __
Defendant Case Number: _ 4ﬁé@§26;£%{lf§%224L

Division: "
JUDGMENT Qp%
-
The defendant: jéZZb 4!97(?ﬂ_£;§»____, being personally before this
court represented by __ “léauz_lézézﬁg_gzgf r the attorney of

record. and the state represented by _____ $ZZ¢Q_~AZ;2Q£Z;h ________________
and having

{_J been tried and found guilty by jury/by court of the following crime(s)
[_J] entered a plea of guilty to the following crime(s)

EJG entered a plea of nolo contendere to the following crime(s)

Count Crime Of fense Statute Degree of
. : . Number (s) Crime

= éé_(/,_l_n. A Domeshe tiobmed %43/ . m

_____ T I S S L 2

[tgf;nd no cause being shown why the defendant should not be adjudicated
guilty, 1T IS ORDERED THAT the defendant is hereby ADJUDICATED GUILTY
of the above crime(s).

[_1 Pursuant to Florida Statute 943.32E, the defendant is hereby ordered to
submit two specimens of blood or other biclogical specimens approved by
the Florida Department of Law Enforcement. If the defendant is in the
iegal and physical custody of the Department of Corrections, the said
Department of Corrections is hereby directed to cause the specimens to
be drawn. If the defendant is placed on probation, community control.
or any other court-ordered supervision or supervised release or is
committed to the county correctional facility. Biological specimens
collected in the manner approved by the Department of Law Enforcement.
and promptly secured and iransmitted to same.

[_1 and good cause being shown; IT IS5 ORDERED THAT ADJUDICATION OF GUILT
BE WITHHELD.

DONE AND DORDERED ipr Open Court in Gainesville, Alachua County., Florida

this _Jf: day of 4@4%3}0,: Al

Filed in Open Court ______ J _S_Q_(_’ _____ by .o c '__st-.g_ ______ D.C.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A COPY OF THIS Judgment was furnished by U.S. Mail
and/or hand delivery at the addresses of record to counsel for the state
and defense/defendant pro se this day of 7 20___ s

BY Deputy Clerk:

(revised July 5., 200%)




Defendant: _éafzééL‘ZQ;;MEQZQ___

SENTENCE Division: 2 __
(As ta Count”Z&=)

2ROV E E 2T 4 ﬁi

The defendants being personally bef this courks agcompanied by the
defendant's attorney of records . __ Lfﬁzzﬂﬁéf-__léEQZQEZQE'p e 4 SR
and having been adjudicated guilty hereins and the court having given the
deferndant an opportunity to be heard and to offer matters in mitigation of
sentences and to show cause why the defendant should not be sentenced as

provided by laws and no cause being showns

(Check one if applicable)

E= and the court having on (date) - e deferred imposition
of sentence until this date

.. d and the court having previously entered a judgment in this case on
(date) - now resentences the defendant

-1 and the court having placed the defendant on probalion/community
—ontrol and having subsequently revoked the defendant's
probation/community control

It is the sentence of the court that:

€ed The defendant pay a fine of $ommmmeen » pursuant to section 775.023»
Florida Statutes» plus $_______ » as the B% surcharge required by
section 960.25y Florida Statutes.

£23 The defendant is hereby —ommitted to the custocdy of the
Department of Corrections.

CJﬁ The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the
Alachua County Department of Corrections.

| B | The defendant is senterced as a youthful offender in accordance with
section 952.04y Florida Statutes.

To be imprisoned (check onei unmarked sections are inapplicable)
B For a term of natural life. d/
[;}'J For a term of SRS D
B Said SENTENCE SUSPENDED for a period of
subject to conditions set forth in this order.

e o s o s b s s e vore e e v e B

If "split" sentence complete the appropriate paragraph

L Followed by a period of _._ on probation/community control
under the supervision of the Department of Corrections according to
the terms and conditions of supervision set forth in a separate order
entered herein.

(| Howevery after serving a period of ___ imprisonment in

the balance of the sentence shall be suspended

and the defendant shall be placed on probation/community control for

a period of - under supervision of the Department of

Corrections according to the terms and conditions of

probation/community control set forth in a separate order entered

herein.

In the event the defendant is ordered to serve additional split sentence»
all incarceration portions shall be satisfied before the defendant begins
service of the supervision terms.

C)ﬁ Jail Credit - It is Ezﬁther ordered that the defencant shall be
allowed a total of - —— days as credit for time incarcerated before
imposition of this sentence.

comsecutive/Concurrent as to Other Counts - It is further ovrdered that the
sentence imposed for this count shall run (check one) —_ .- consecutive to
- concurrent with the sentence set forth in count e of this case. ‘

USRS g




OTHHER PROVISIUNG

(.1 Retenticar of Jurisdiction - the court rebtains jurisdicliom daver b
viefuendant pureuant bt secticn Y47.16 (3, Pliorida Statutes (19E),

consecul ve/Concurrent s to Other Convicticse: - Tt s further ordetwnd thad
the ocomposite torm of all sentevwes iaposed For the oounts specified in
this order shall ruan Gohosk one) - oconsecutive o oo oonmurrent with
(hock one ) the Pollowings:

f_. any active sentence being served.

.3 specific sentenres: o

o+ s b o1t g bt S 4 8 - o———_ 011 5 204 S 1 e S1h Gt O e T100t Gt R e = B0 S = ®

1r the evenl the abwwve serntence is o the Department of Correctionss
tho Sheriff of Nlachua Countys Fleoridas is hersby ordered ared diyeo ted T
v 1 iver the Jefendant to the Depurtment of Cortecticns abt bthe faciliby
casignated by the department together wilth o copy af tivies judgment cowid
centencs and any other documents specified by 1 larida statute.

The defendant in omen court was advised of the right bto apyoare b $yroam
this sentence by Filing notice of appeal withdn 30 dlave froan thio dade wite
e clerk of this court and the Jdefendant' s iight Lo the assistance g’
counsel 1 takinmg the appeal at the expense off the state on showing os”

cred i Qe TCE .

In impoeesidig the above sentonces the Court Furthaer crviurss

Inm imposing tha abhve senténcey the Conurt Ffurther recommerei. o oo e

e o ot S e st op sy o ol e S o 06 T i 0500 S S+ 0 e o b <41 0 1 090 34 0 oo e, (40 (55 4 e it Smn sreemg Sam Sy nAmymuie, b

IF & bail bong is in effect and has not een forfei bmls the bond is
rereby cancelled and the surety is discharasd €from 1ialvd ity on such femd
1 the komd is & klanket bond covering mulliple casess the surety i
cischarged from this case only amwl the bond vhall remsin viable are iabaco
ro o secy-e the deferndant's appesrance in pendimm] cases. Siech caneetbation
ard reicase of liability shall alsa apaly oo any bonds in affect &rel et
Farteited in bLhose cases listed below as & malle prosedul.

DONE AND, OERED in fﬁ Court in Gaimesvitles Alachua Countys Florids
this _.J. . day o _JLAOVACY. codle.

Juidge of the T R
Filed in Dpen Court ,.-_......-.__._.1/,5..',[2_(:_.__ oy _____*_..._*G_Lﬁcz_,._-_ 30

1 HERERY CERTIFY THAT A TOPY OF rHIS Jdudgment was Furnished by U.S. Matl
ancd/ o hand delivery at the addirecses ofF cewaord o counsel For the siote
and defense/defondant pro g€ this cmm—ee day of
FY Depuby CTEFH T e e i e i e

e i T PSR e i
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